ecosystems as part of the Regional Forestry Agreement (RFA) process (CRA Unit 1999).  

Vegetation communities on the site are also described at a local level with reference to 
the Tweed Vegetation Management Strategy (Kingston et al. 2004). 

A list of the three-hundred and ninety-one (391) flora species recorded on the site is 
attached as APPENDIX 2. 

Community 1 - Tall closed forest (Cinnamomum camphora +/- mixed species) 
This community occurs as most of the fragmented vegetation in the northern and north-
western portion of the site, and as a disturbed area in the south.

[...]

propagated to ameliorate for the loss of any trees to the development envelope, and to 
further bolster the local population. 

Coolamon (Syzygium moorei) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (July 2007) contains eleven (11) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. One hundred and thirteen (113) records occur within the Tweed 
LGA. Five (5) mature stems of this species occur on the site. An additional four (4) 
planted stems occur within landscape plantings associated with the golf course. 

Stages of the life-cycle affected by the proposed development

[...]

to further bolster the local population. 

Stinking laurel (Cryptocarya foetida) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (July 2007) contains sixteen (16) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. Forty-four (44) records occur within the Tweed LGA. One 
hundred and thirty-seven (137) stems of this species were recorded on the site, and are 
concentrated within bushland along the western boundary of the site. 

The Proposed development has the potential to result in the loss of up to 49 stems of 
Stinking laurel from the site, all of which are immature saplings, mostly less than 3

[...]

and planted to further bolster the local population. 

Yellow satinheart (Bosistoa transversa) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (July 2007) contains nine (9) records of this species within 10 km of 
the Subject site. Twenty-eight (28) records occur within the Tweed LGA. One hundred 
and seventy-three (173) stems of this species (most of which are immature saplings) 
were recorded on the site, and occur mostly within better quality vegetation in the 
south of the site. 

The Proposed development has the potential to result in the loss of 7 stems (all

[...]

No roost habitat will be affected by the proposed 
development. 

Grey-headed flying fox (Pteropus poliocephalus) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (March 2009) contains fifteen (15) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. One hundred and eighty-four (184) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. The Grey-headed flying-fox has been recorded foraging in various locations 
on the subject site. 

Stages of the life-cycle affected by the proposed development 
As part of the RFA process, Environment Australia (1999) conducted an analysis of the

[...]

This species is likely to benefit from the large-scale rainforest restoration 
works proposed fro the site. The Proposed development is unlikely to result in the local 
extinction of this species. 

Koala (Phascolarctos cinereus) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (March 2009) contains one hundred and forty-seven (147) records of 
this species within 10 km of the Subject site. Five hundred and fifty-two (552) records 
occur within the Tweed LGA. 

Stages of the life-cycle affected by the proposed development 
As part of the RFA process, Environment Australia (1999) conducted an analysis of the 
responses of forest fauna to various forms of land cover disturbance in the North-east

[...]

unlikely to result in the local extinction of this species. 

Rose-crowned fruit dove (Ptilinopus regina) 
Extent of the local population 
The NPWS database (March 2009) contains six (6) records of the Rose-crowned fruit-
dove within 10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and two (102) records occur within 
the Tweed LGA. The Rose-crowned fruit-dove has been recorded from rainforest and 
Camphor laurel dominated communities throughout the subject site on a number of 
occasions. 

Stages of the life-cycle affected by the proposed development